
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo
To Board of Education  

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Acting Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning & Management 
Andrea Epps, Deputy General Counsel 

Board Meeting Date November 12, 2020 

Subject Amendment No.1 to Agreement between the Oakland Unified School 
District and KaBOOM!, Inc. Community Partner Playspace – Franklin 
Elementary School 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1 to the Community 
Partner Playspace Agreement for the construction of a new playspace at 
Franklin Elementary School located at 915 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA 
94606.   

Background and 
Discussion 

On March 11, 2020, the Board approved an Amendment to the Community 
Partner Playspace Agreement with KaBOOM!, Inc. (“KABOOM”) for a 
redesigned playspace for Franklin Elementary. The Amendment extends the 
term of the Agreement from December 31, 2020 to December 31, 2021. 
The Amendment includes an agreement that the District will not be 
responsible for any delays obtaining permits and licenses that are the 
result of orders issued by the Alameda County Department of Public 
Health. The District shall only permit volunteers and children to attend 
preparation day, design day, and build day if their presence is consistent 
with Alameda County Department of Public Health guidelines and District 
policies regarding visitor access to District property. The District also 
agrees to host a KABOOM!-facilitated remote and virtual “Design Day” 
instead of an in-person design day. 

All other provisions of the original Agreement approved on March 11, 2020 
shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.  

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Community 
Partner Playspace Agreement for the construction of a new playspace at 
Franklin Elementary School of 915 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA 94606. 

Fiscal Impact Funding Resource is Measure J (for playmatting; not to exceed $40,000) 

Attachments  Community Partner Playspace Agreement
 Amendment No. 1

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 20-2111
Introduction Date 11/12/20 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

20-1666
11/12/2020 er



 

Amendment No. 1 

Agreement between  

Oakland Unified School District 

and KABOOM!, Inc.  

 

This Amendment (“Amendment No. 1”) modifies the Community Partner Playspace Agreement for 
construction of a new playspace at Franklin Elementary School (“Agreement”), executed on March 11, 
2020, made between Oakland Unified School District (“District” or “OUSD”), its agents and 
representatives, and KABOOM!, Inc. 

The Parties agree to modify the Agreement as follows: 

Omit the following two sentences from the Recitals:  

In the event that such a contribution is not funded by December 31, 2020, then this Agreement is 
terminated upon written notification from KABOOM!. 

Amend Section 1(a)(ii) “Permits” of the Agreement as follows: 

Prior to Build Day, but no less than 30 days prior to, the District shall obtain or cause to be obtained all 
necessary permits and licenses regarding the installation, possession and use of the playspace in 
compliance applicable laws and regulations. District shall not be responsible for any delays that result 
from County Department of Public Health orders that close, decrease or limit the District’s ability to 
obtain necessary permits and licenses. 

Amend Section 1(a)(iii) “Preparation” of the Agreement as follows: 

The District shall ensure that the Project Site is safe for volunteers and children and will only recruit 
fifteen (15) adult volunteers to participate in preparation activities two to three days prior to Build Day if 
volunteers’ presence on District property is consistent with Alameda County Department of Public 
Health guidelines and District policies regarding visitor access to District property.  

Amend Section 1(b) “Design Day” of the Agreement as follows: 

The District agrees to host a KABOOM!-facilitated remote and virtual “Design Day” and shall make best 
efforts to secure the attendance of at least twenty (20) adult volunteers and twenty (20) youth so long 
as volunteers’ presence on District property is consistent with Alameda County Department of Public 
Health guidelines and District policies regarding visitor access to District property. Design Day shall be 
scheduled for a mutually agreeable date.  

Amend Section 1(c) “Build Day” of the Agreement as follows: 

The District shall recruit volunteers from the community to participate in a build week installation event 
for the Project only so long as volunteers’ presence on District property is consistent with Alameda 
County Department of Public Health guidelines and District policies regarding visitor access to District 
property. The District shall ensure that all volunteers sign a waiver (a copy of which has been provided). 
Volunteers shall participate consistent with District Board Policy 1240 and Administrative Regulation 
1240, incorporated herein by reference.  



Build Day shall be scheduled for a mutually agreeable date. In the event that volunteer participation is 
precluded or limited by Public Health guidelines or District policies, Parties agree to have the playspace 
professionally installed without volunteers on site to occur on a mutually agreed upon date .  Any 
additional fees associated with professional installation shall be the responsibility of KABOOM!. 

Amend Section 9 “Term” of the Agreement as follows: 

This Agreement shall commence as of the Effective Date and remain in effect through December 31, 
2021, unless the term (“Term”) is extended or terminated earlier pursuant to the terms set forth Section 
6 of the Original Agreement. 

All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally 
stated.  

AGREED: 

KABOOM! Inc. 

_____________________________ _________________ 

Gerry Megas 
Chief Financial Officer Date 

 Legislative File  

File ID Number: 20- 

Introduction Date: 11/12/2020 

Enactment 

Number: 

Enactment Date: 

By: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

___________________________________________ 

Jody London 

President, Board of Education 

___________________________________________ 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell 

Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 

10/15/20

20-1666

11/12/2020

er

2111

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson

edgar.rakestraw
Jody London



 

 

Approved as to form 

Oakland Unified School District  
 

 

____________________________ 

Andrea Epps 

Deputy General Counsel       



Memo 
To  Board of Education 

From  Kyla Johnson‐Trammell, Superintendent  
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Acting Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning & Management 
Andrea Epps, Deputy General Counsel 

Board Meeting Date  March 11, 2020 

Subject  Agreement between the Oakland Unified School District and KaBOOM!, Inc. – 
Community Partner Playspace ‐ Franklin Elementary School  

Action Requested  Approval by the Board of Education of the Community Partner Playspace 
Agreement for the construction of a new playspace at Franklin Elementary School 
of 915 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA 94606.  

Background and 
Discussion 

The Board is being asked to approve a Community Partner Playspace Agreement 
with KaBOOM!, Inc. (“KABOOM”) for a redesigned and new play space for Franklin 
Elementary. KABOOM is partnering with the District to transform outdated, under‐
resourced play areas into first‐rate play spaces to improve the way children learn, 
grow, and play in Oakland schools. KABOOM will fund the redesign and purchase 
of new play structures for Franklin Elementary School.  KABOOM and the District 
will host a “Design Day” to facilitate community engagement that includes 
participation from KABOOM’s funding partner. KABOOM and the District will also 
schedule a “Build Day” (one‐day installation of the project) at Franklin that will 
include additional opportunities for community engagement in Project 
development and completion. The District’s obligations include removing existing 
playground equipment, safety surfacing and preparing the site for installation 
(repairs or resurfacing not to exceed $40,000). 

KABOOM will act as an independent contractor and agrees to manage the overall 
execution of the project, lead the “Build Day” activities, coordinate site 
preparation prior to Build Day with the District, and help to secure an Installation 
Supervisor to review the structure at the end of “Build Day” to ensure safety.  

Recommendation  Approval by the Board of Education of the Community Partner Playspace 
Agreement for the construction of a new play space at Franklin Elementary School 
of 915 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA 94606.  

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number  20‐0364 

Introduction Date  3/11/20 

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

20-0407
3/11/2020 lf



Fiscal Impact  Funding Resource is Measure J (for playmatting; not to exceed $40,000) 

Attachment   Community Partner Playspace Agreement

















By executing this District Agreemenl where indicated below, each of KaBOOM! and the District agrees, as of the date 
Identified above, to be legally bound by all of the terms and provisions set for1h above. 

Oakland Unified School Dislrlcl 

Br.________ Date:, __ _ 
Jody London 
President, Board of Education

By: ______ _ 
Dr. Kyla Johnson-Trammell 
Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 

Dale:, ___ _ 

KaBOOMI, Inc, 

Date: 
s 

1cer 

Address: 
4301 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite ML-1 
Washington, DC 20008 
T: (202) 464- 6180 
F: (202) 659-0210 
e•mail: omegas@kaboom.org 

3/12/2020

3/12/2020

linda.floyd
Jody London

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell




